
 

 
 

 
 

         2 September 2016 
 
 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Monday, 12 September 2016 

beginning at 
7:00 pm 

in the 
Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF 

 
 
TO: Councillor Daniel Clarke (Chairman) 
 Councillor Bruce Tennent (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Rupert Kyrle Councillor Margaret Allingham 
Councillor Louise Bloom Councillor Janice Asman 
Councillor Carol Boulton Councillor Jerry Hall 
Councillor Keith House Councillor Cynthia Garton 
Councillor Angel Myerscough Councillor Emma Norman 
Councillor Derek Pretty  

 
 
Staff Contacts: Cheryll Kemsley, Democratic Services Officer Tel: 023 8068 8112;   

Email: cheryll.kemsley@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

 Julia Birt, Local Area Co-ordinator Tel: 023 8068 8437;           
Email: julia.birt@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
RICHARD WARD 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website - http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings 

as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and 
other languages, upon request. 

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above. 

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public. 

 

Eastleigh House 
Upper  Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA 
 

1. Public Participation     
 
2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2016. 
  
3. Apologies     
 
4. Declarations of Interest      

 Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

  
5. Chairman's report     
 
6. Area Co-ordinator's report     
 
7. Funding for Local Projects    (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
8. Naming of Streets Development at Dog Kennel Farm, West End    (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
9. Naming of Streets Development at Boorley Green, Botley    (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
10. Naming of Streets Development at Hatch Farm, West End    (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
11. Planning Appeals      

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services to report:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals have been lodged:- 
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the provision 
of a new roof with increased eaves height and front and rear dormers, two 
storey front extension to include excavation works to provide basement at 7 
Maddoxford Lane, Botley (Ref: F/16/77816.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the provision 
of a pitched roof over existing flat roof garage to enlarge existing annexe 
accommodation at 45 High Street, Botley, Southampton (Ref: C/16/78194.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission to carry out 
works to protected trees at 5-9 Shamblehurst Lane, Hedge End (Ref: 
T/16/77827.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 

 
(b) that the following appeal has been allowed:- 



 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the erection 
of a pitched roof over an existing flat roof garage at The Shambles, 45 High 
Street, Botley (Ref: C/16/78194.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 

 
(c) that the following appeals have been dismissed:- 
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a 2-storey 
extension to the rear elevation and new pitched roof to front dormer at 8 
Oatlands close, Botley (Ref: F/15/77543.). 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
construction of extensions to side and rear elevations, front and rear dormer 
windows, hip-to-gable enlargements, garage within front garden and new 
front wall and gates at 20 Moorgreen Road, West End (Ref: F/15/76902.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the erection 
of a three bedroom detached bungalow and detached garage with 
associated car parking and amenity space at 82 St Johns Road, Hedge End 
(Ref: F/15/76948.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 

 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
construction of a detached dwelling at land adjacent to River Cottage, 
Hamblewood, Botley (Ref: C/15/76977.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of outline planning permission for the 
replacement of redundant agricultural buildings by two live/work units 
(B1/C3) at Croft Farm, Winchester Road, Botley (Ref: O/15/76894.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning application for the erection 
of an oak framed single-storey two bay garage at the front at 19 Oatlands 
Road, Boorley Green, Botley (Ref: F/15/77488.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 

  
12. Exempt Business      

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 in respect of the following item of business on the grounds that it is likely 
to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act.  



  
The Schedule 12A categories have been amended and are now subject to the 
public interest test, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  This 
came into effect on 1 March 2006. 
  
It is considered that the following items are exempt from disclosure and that the 
public interest in not disclosing the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

  
 EXEMPT ITEM  
  
13. Property Transactions    (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Monday, 7 November 2016 at 7:00 pm 

in t
[...]
added that it all came down to budgets at the WHCCG 
and everyone should continue to campaign for a walk-in centre. 
 
Botley By-pass 
 
Keith Day, member of Hedge End, West End and Botley Labour Group 
addressed the Committee and spoke with regards to the proposed route 
for Botley by-pass that was out for consultation by Hampshire County 
Council. He expressed concerns that a) the route north to south would 
increase traffic at Maypole roundabout; b) it would conflict with a new 
cycleway that went west to east, and what would be done to protect 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

cyclists; and c) the impact on the biodiversity of the nature and wildlife 
sites in the area. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Kyrle to respond. Mr Day was encouraged to 
submit his views to the consultation on-line. He added that the traffic at 
Maypole roundabout easily dispersed.  
 
Members added that the by-pass was good for Botley and that Hampshire 
County Council was keen to promote cycling. It was very important for 
residents to respond to the consultation. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 
 
The Chairman reported the following: 
 
Changes to the Local Area Committee 
 
Following the Borough Council elections in May, Cynthia Garton had been 
elected as the Borough Councillor for Hedge End, St. John’s ward. He 
therefore welcomed Councillor Garton to her first Local Area Committee 
meeting. Councillor Garton had taken over from Councillor Jane Welsh 
who had stood down in May. He thanked Councillor Welsh for her service 
to the Council and also congratulated her on a very successful year as the 
Borough’s Mayor. 
 
His thanks also went to Councillor Kyrle who had been the Chair of this 
Committee since May 2007, and congratulate
[...]
 it difficult to understand the first reason for refusal 
as they felt it added variety to the houses in the street. They also felt that 
parking was not a concern as neighbours had submitted representations in 
support of the proposals 
 
Members therefore overturned the recommendation and voted to delegate 
the decision to PERMIT the application to the Head of Development 
Management subject to conditions to be worded in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair.  
 
RESOLVED -    
 
That the decision be delegated to the Head of Development 
Management to PERMIT subject to conditions and reasons to be 
worded in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
(NOTE: The applicant spoke in support of the application.) 
 

14. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals had been lodged:- 
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a 
two storey extension with side dormer windows and roof light, 
following demolition of conservatory and addition of pitched roof 
and alterations to existing dormer windows at 8 Oatlands Close, 
Botley, Southampton. SO32 2DF (Ref: F/15/77543) 

 
This was a delegated decision. 
 

9



10 
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for 
alterations to roof to form hip to gable enlargement, front and rear 
dormers, single storey side and rear extension, erection of garage 
to front and new boundary wall and gate, at 20 Moorgreen Road, 
West End, Southampton. SO30 3EG (Ref F/15/76902) 

 
This was a delegated decision. 

 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
construction of a detached dwelling at land adjacent to River 
Cottage, Hamblewood, Botley. SO30 2GX (Ref: C/15/76977) 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of outline planning permission 
for replacement of agricultural buildings with 2no. live/work units 
(B1/C3 uses). Matters for consideration: access, layout and scale at 
Croft Farm, Winchester Road, Botley, SO32 2BX (Ref: O/15/76894) 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
construction of a 2 bay single storey car port to front at19 Oatlands 
Road, Boorley Green, Southampton, SO32 2DE (Ref: F/15/77488) 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of 3 bedroom detached bungalow with detached garage, 
associated parking and amenity space Land to the Rear of 82 St 
Johns Road, Hedge End, Southampton, SO30 4DF (Ref: 
F/15/76948) 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 

(b) that the following appeal had been allowed:- 
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a 
change of use from retail (A1) to hot food takeaway (A5) use with 
installing extractor ventilation system inside the premises connected 
to external galvanized metal flue at the back of the premises at 5a 
Lower Northam Road, Hedge End (Ref: F/15/77244). 
 
This was a delegated decision. 

 
(c) that the following appeals had been dismissed:- 
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission to 
undertake works to fell two sycamore trees protected by a Tree 

10



11 
 

Preservation Order at 15 Dumbleton Close, Kanes Hill, 
Southampton (Ref: T/15/77199) 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
construction of a single-storey first floor side extension at 229 
Cranbourne Park, Hedge End (Ref: F/15/77145). 

 
 This was a delegated decision. 
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for 
residential development comprising up to 335 residential dwellings 
(including 35% affordable housing), 0.2 hectares of land for a 
doctor’s surgery and associated car parking, structural planting and 
landscaping, informal public open space and children’s play area, 
surface water attenuation and associated ancillary works at land off 
Bubb Lane, West End, Southampton. (Ref: O/14/75166). 
 

This was a LAC decision.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
M5578 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



AC912JB –Eastleigh Borough Council 

 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Monday 12 September 2016 

FUNDING FOR LOCAL PROJECTS  

Report of the Area Co-ordinator in consultation with the Countryside 
Business Manager, the Operational Buildings Manager and the Clerks 

to Hedge End Town Council and West End Parish Council 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that this Committee:  

(1) approves the allocation of developers’ contributions totalling £12,000 as a 
contribution towards the cost of the play area at Greta Park; 

(2) approves the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £3,184.29 for the 
entrance project at Itchen Valley Country Park; 

(3) approves the allocation of the developers’ contribution of £13,008.66 for the 
upgrade of the pathway adjacent to Cheltenham Gardens; 

 

(4) approves the expenditure of £30,000 from this Committee’s reserves for the 
public toilet project in West End; 
 

(5) approves the expenditure of up to £10,000 for a full condition survey of the 

Hedge End Youth Community Association building;  and  
 

(6) approves the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £55,312.80 towards 
preliminary works for the swimming pool roof project at Wildern Leisure 
Centre. 

 
 

Summary 
 
The recommended funding will support projects which will meet identified local needs. The 
projects will also contribute to the achievement of corporate priorities. 
 
Statutory Powers 
 
Section 1 Localism Act 2011 

13

Agenda Item 7



AC912JB –Eastleigh Borough Council 

 

 

 Greta Park 

1. Greta Park is an extremely popular facility in the centre of Hedge End. In 
particular it has a well-used play area which was built in 2005. 
 

2. The play area is now due for renewal as part of Hedge End Town Council’s 
rolling
[...]
equality of opportunity, and fostering good relations 
between different people’. Funding allocations for projects in this report do 
not directly relate (either positively or negatively) to specific groups with 
‘protected characteristics’ but will benefit all parts of the community. An 
Equality Impact Assessment is the responsibility of Hedge End Town Council 
for the play area. 

 Conclusion 

25. All of the identified projects will benefit the community within the HEWEB area 
and therefore the proposed expenditure is recommended for approval. 

 
JULIA BIRT 

Area Co-ordinator – Hedge End, West End & Botley 
 
 

Date: 18 August 2016 
Contact Officer: Julia Birt 
Tel No: 023 8068 8437 
e-mail: Julia.birt@eastleigh.gov.uk 
Appendices Attached: None 
Report No: AC912JB 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D 

17



AC912JB –Eastleigh Borough Council 

 

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this report or an important part of it is based and have 
been relied upon to a material extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works or documents 
which would disclose exempt or confidential information:          None 

18



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE  

Monday 12 September 2016 

NAMING OF STREETS 
DEVELOPMENT AT DOG KENNEL FARM, WEST END 

                     
Report of the Head of Transportation and Engineering 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the name Telegraph Heights is approved as a name for a new 
street at Dog Kennel Farm, West End.  
 

Summary 
 
The report recommends the street name Telegraph Heights for a residential street off 
Telegraph Road, West End.    

Statutory Powers 
 
Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847, Section 65 and Public Health Act, 1925, Section 19 
and Local Government Act 1972, Section 111. 

 

Introduction 

1. Work is soon due to commence on construction of a new housing 
developme
[...]
MMENDATION 

It is recommended that the names Kingsman Drive, Wallace Avenue, Braxells Road, 
Sandy Field Way, Bushy Dene Road, Cross Avenue, Morley Lee Mews, Pearce Row, 
Baker Close, Dollery Close, Morant Crescent, Hilly Field Close, King Court, Lewry Close, 
Way Field Close, Kiln Row and Appleby Drive are approved as names for new streets at 
Boorley Green, Botley. 
 

Summary 
 
The report recommends street names for phase one of a development at Boorley Green, 
Botley.     

Statutory Powers 
 
Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847, Section 65 and Public Health Act, 1925, Section 19 
and Local Government Act 1972, Section 111. 

 

Introduction 

1. Work is soon due to commence on construction of a new development off 
Winchester Road, Botley.  

2. The street names Kingsman Drive, Wallace Avenue, Braxells Road, Sandy 
Field Way, Bushy Dene Road, Cross Avenue, Morley Lee Mews, Pearce Row, 
Baker Close, Dollery Close, Morant Crescent, Hilly Field Close, King Court, 
Lewry Close, Way Field Close, Kiln Row and Appleby Drive have been 
proposed for the development. 

3. Braxells- Prior to the development of the Golf Course in the 1990s, the 
farmland on which the development is being built upon was Braxells 
Farmland. 

4. Cross Avenue- Leonard Cross and his descendants were owners of Braxells 
Farm 1882 – 2006. 

5. Bushy Dene Road, Hilly Field Close, Sandy Field Way and Way Field Close- 
These are all derived from names of fields within the development site. 

23

Agenda Item 9



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

6. Kiln Row- A Roman tile kiln was found north of the site by the Cross family in 
1966.  

7. Morley Lee Mews- John Morley-Lee was Rector of Botley 1854-1903. 

8. Baker Close- Richard Baker was Rector of Botley 1803-1853. Great 
Grandfather of Richard St. Barbe Baker. 

9. Wallace Avenue- Joseph Wallace was Rector of Botley 1780-1803. 

10. Kingsman Drive- Thomas Kingsman was Rector of Botley 1748-1780. 

11. King Court- John King was a poet and hymn composer. He was born and 
lived his life solely in Botley 1848-1923. 

12. Lewry Close- The family traded as butchers in Botley Square from 1875 until 
2012. 

13. Appleby Drive- The family have owned Botley Mill since 1928. 

14. Pearce Row, Morant Crescent and Dollery Close – All names taken from the 
Botley War Memorial.  

         Consultation 

15. Botley Parish Council and the Botley History Society were asked for 
suggested road names. These names, along with those suggested by the 
developers, were then considered by HEWEB Members.  

16. The consortium of developers (Bloor, Linden and Bovis) and Royal Mail have 
raised no objection to the proposed names.  

Financial Implications 

17. The new nameplates would be provided and erected initially by the developer 
and when the road is adopted future maintenance and replacement costs 
would be funded by the Local Area Committee devolved budget for street 
nameplates. 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

18. An equal opportunities assessment has not been carried out because the 
report does not contain proposals for significant changes to existing services, 
policies or strategies and does not introduce any new services, policies or 
strategies.  

Conclusion 

19. It is recommended that the street names Kingsman Drive, Wallace Avenue, 
Braxells Road, Sandy Field Way, Bushy Dene Road, Cross Avenue, Morley 
Lee Mews, Pearce Row, Baker Close, Dollery Close, Morant Crescent, Hilly 

24



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Field Close, King Court, Lewry Close, Way Field Close, Kiln Row and Appleby 
Drive are approved. 

 
ED VOKES 

Head of Transportation and Engineering 
 
Date: 15 August 2016 
Contact Officer: Hayley Trower 
Tel No: 023 8068 8478  
e-mail: Hayley.trower@eastleigh.gov.uk 
Appendices Attached: 1 No. Plan 
Report No: EN1265 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D 

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and 
[...]

9. The new nameplates would be provided and erected initially by the developer 
and when the road is adopted future maintenance and replacement costs 
would be funded by the Local Area Committee devolved budget for street 
nameplates. 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

10. An equal opportunities assessment has not been carried out because the 
report does not contain proposals for significant changes to existing services, 
policies or strategies and does not introduce any new services, policies or 
strategies.  

Conclusion 

11. It is recommended that the street names Ash Drive, Maple Crescent, Elder 
Close and Hazel Close are approved. 

 
ED VOKES 

Head of Transportation and Engineering 
 
Date: 15 August 2016 
Contact Officer: Hayley Trower 
Tel No: 023 8068 8478  
e-mail: Hayley.trower@eastleigh.gov.uk 
Appendices Attached: 1 No. Plan 
Report No: EN1262 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D 

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information. 

None. 

 

30



33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

35

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Funding for Local Projects
	8 Naming of Streets Development at Dog Kennel Farm, West End
	EN1266 Dog Kennel Farm

	9 Naming of Streets Development at Boorley Green, Botley
	EN1265 Boorley Green

	10 Naming of Streets Development at Hatch Farm, West End
	EN1262 Hatch Farm

	13 Property Transactions
	RPP534 - HEWEB - Property Transaction - Appendix 1
	RPP534 - HEWEB - Property Transaction - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12 September 2016  (7:00 pm – 7:28 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Clarke (Chairman); Councillors Kyrle, Allingham, Bloom, 
Asman, Boulton, House, Garton, Norman and Tennent 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hall and Pretty 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

1. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Mr Murden asked why charges were to be applied to Hampshire’s 
Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) on 1 October 2016 as that 
would encourage fly tipping. The Leader clarified that proposed charges at 
the HWRCs was a Hampshire County Council (HCC) decision and not a 
Borough Council one. From 1 January 2017 the Centres would open at the 
later time of 11am and not at all on Thursdays. The charges would be for 
soil, rubble, plasterboard and asbestos and full details could be found on 
the HCC website. He concurred with Mr Murden regarding the fly tipping, 
and added that it would be the Borough Council who would have to pick up 
the costs, not the County. 
 
Mr Murden asked a second question that referred to an article in the latest 
Borough News which reminded residents to collect their bins as soon as 
they could, to avoid them being left on the pavement which caused 
obstruction to pedestrians. He stated that vehicles also parked on the 
pavements and questioned what was being done to resolve this problem, 
especially in Upper and Lower St Helens Road. Mr Murden was advised 
that officers were aware of the problem with parked cars and it was being 
investigated. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 



2 
 

 
4. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

 
The Chairman reported the following: 
 
Boorley Green Working Group 
 
It had been agreed that a working group would be established to take 
forward the community aspects of the Boorley Green development. 
Councillor Kyrle and he would represent this Committee along with two 
Botley Parish Councillors and the Parish Clerk, two representatives from 
the developers’ consortium, the Borough Council’s Planning Officer and 
Area Co-ordinator. Once appointed, the Neighbourhood Worker would 
also join this group. The first meeting was on Monday 19 September when 
the full terms of reference for the group would be agreed. 
 
Hedge End Train Station 
 
The Chair was delighted to announce that the passenger shelter provision 
at the train station would be substantially improved following some 
excellent partnership working between South West Trains/Network Rail 
and the Borough Council. At this Committee’s meeting on 9 March 2015, 
Members allocated approximately £16,000 towards shelter enhancements 
and with £37,000 from the railway companies, there would be an 
additional canopy shelter on Platform 1 and an extension of the existing 
shelter. It was estimated that this would increase the sheltered area by 
40%. Work was expected to start in late October with a completion date in 
December 2016. 
 
Public Inquiry 
 
Members would recall that this Committee rejected a planning application 
for 100 dwellings on the Botley Road site, known locally as the 
Peacehaven Fields in West End. Following an appeal by developers, a 
public inquiry commenced on Monday 6 September and concluded on 
Friday 9 September 2016.  
 
Itchen Valley Country Park 
 
The Country Park had been awarded a Green Flag for the seventh year in 
a row. The Green Flag was a national award and standards of excellence 
in the management and maintenance of the Country Park had to be 
achieved in order to receive this award. The Chair congratulated the 
Borough Council’s Countryside staff and its team of volunteer rangers. 
Members would also be aware that following a recent team meeting, a 
new vision for Itchen Valley Country Park had been agreed. An update on 
future provision would be prepared for the next team meeting which would 
be held on Monday 31 October 2016. 
 



3 
 

Ageas Bowl Liaison Panel 
 
The annual meeting of the Panel would be held on Thursday 10 November 
2016 at the Ageas Bowl. A report would be prepared for this Panel which 
would review the cricketing season and the events that had been held at 
the Ageas Bowl. There would be a specific report about the Rod Stewart 
concert and also an update on the activities of the community trust. 
Members of the public were welcome to attend. 
 

5. AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT 
 
The Local Area Co-ordinator reported the following: 
 
Townhill Farm and Carpathia Close Play Areas 
 
Following the allocation of approximately £105,000 towards the two play 
areas in West End by this Committee, the remaining action was to seek 
Linden Homes’ approval to use these payments for these schemes, and it 
was reported that this approval had now been given. West End Parish 
Council would now progress these projects. 
 
Responses to residents’ and Councillors’ requests 
 
Walkways around Turnpike Way/back of NEXT superstore - residents 
requested that overhanging trees and shrubs were cut back to widen the 
walkways. This work had been completed. The uneven walkways had 
been reported to Hampshire County Council and an upgraded dual litter 
bin had been installed close to Wildern Nature Reserve.  
 
Botley Primary School – a new scooter storage had been installed at the 
School which was part funded by this Committee. The School had 
received a gold accreditation for its travel plan. 
 
Itchen Valley Country Park- a resident requested the installation of a 
radar key lock for the disabled toilet at the country park. This work had 
now been completed and it was hoped that this would reduce vandalism 
and increase accessibility.  
 
Speed limit reminders 

 
Speed limit reminders (SLRs) were very effective and therefore demand 
for them across Hedge End, West End and Botley was extremely high. 
This Committee recognised this demand when it purchased its own SLR a 
number of years ago to supplement the SLR provided by Hampshire 
County Council. Following comments from residents and in consultation 
with Members, the police and community speedwatch, the sites for the 
SLRs in 2016/17 had now been agreed. This year the SLRs would be 
rotated around 40 sites which was an increase of 7 sites compared to last 
year. 
 



4 
 

Hedge End, West End and Botley (HEWEB) Community Grants 2017 

 
Application forms would soon be available for the annual HEWEB 
Community Grants. A maximum of £500 could be awarded to community 
organisations and the Grants Panel would make recommendations to this 
Committee in January 2017.  
 
HEWEB Youth Partnership 
 
The next Partnership meeting was on 29 September 2016 at the King’s 
Community Church. The views of young people would be sought in order 
to inform the revised partnership plan which would be presented to this 
Committee for approval. 
 

6. FUNDING FOR LOCAL PROJECTS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Local Area Co-ordinator that 
recommended funding to support local projects which would meet local 
needs. The projects would also contribute to the achievement of corporate 
priorities. 
 
RESOVLED –  
 
(1) That the allocation of developers’ contributions totalling 

£12,000 as a contribution towards the cost of the play area at 
Greta Park be approved; 

 
(2) That the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £3,184.29 

for the entrance project at Itchen Valley Country Park be 
approved; 

 
(3) That the allocation of the developers’ contribution of 

£13,008.66 for the upgrade of the pathway adjacent to 
Cheltenham Gardens be approved; 
 

(4) That the expenditure of £30,000 from this Committee’s 
reserves for the public toilet project in West End be approved; 
 

(5) That the expenditure of up to £10,000 for a full condition 
survey of the Hedge End Youth Community Association 
building be approved;  and  
 

(6) That the allocation of the developer’s contribution of 
£55,312.80 towards preliminary works for the swimming pool 
roof project at Wildern Leisure Centre be approved. 



5 
 

 
7. NAMING OF STREETS DEVELOPMENT AT DOG KENNEL FARM, 

WEST END 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Transportation and 
Engineering that recommended the street name Telegraph Heights for a 
residential road off Telegraph Road, West End. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the name Telegraph Heights be approved as a name for a new 
street at Dog Kennel Farm, West End. 
 

8. NAMING OF STREETS DEVELOPMENT AT BOORLEY GREEN, 
BOTLEY 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Transportation and 
Engineering that recommended the names Kingsman Drive, Wallace 
Avenue, Braxells Road, Sandy Field Way, Bushy Dene Road, Cross 
Avenue, Morley Lee Mews, Pearce Row, Baker Close, Dollery Close, 
Morant Crescent, Hilly Field Close, King Court, Lewry Close, Way Field 
Close, Kiln Row and Appleby Drive are approved as names for new 
streets at Boorley Green, Botley. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 
(1) That the names Kingsman Drive, Wallace Avenue, Braxells 

Road, Sandy Field Way, Bushy Dene Road, Cross Avenue, 
Morley Lee Mews, Pearce Row, Baker Close, Dollery Close, 
Morant Crescent, Hilly Field Close, King Court, Lewry Close, 
Way Field Close, Kiln Row and Appleby Drive be approved as 
names for new streets at Boorley Green, Botley; and 

 
(2) Members requested that all signs carried a notation why the 

names were chosen. 
 

9. NAMING OF STREETS DEVELOPMENT AT HATCH FARM, WEST END 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Transportation and 
Engineering that recommended the names Ash Drive, Maple Crescent, 
Elder Close and Hazel Close for approval as names for new streets at 
Hatch Farm, West End. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the names Ash Drive, Maple Crescent, Elder Close and Hazel 
Close be approved as names for new streets at Hatch Farm, West 
End. 



6 
 

 
10. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals had been lodged:- 
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
provision of a new roof with increased eaves height and front and 
rear dormers, two storey front extension to include excavation 
works to provide basement at 7 Maddoxford Lane, Botley (Ref: 
F/16/77816.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
provision of a pitched roof over existing flat roof garage to enlarge 
existing annexe accommodation at 45 High Street, Botley, 
Southampton (Ref: C/16/78194.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission to carry 
out works to protected trees at 5-9 Shamblehurst Lane, Hedge End 
(Ref: T/16/77827.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 

 
(b) that the following appeal had been allowed:- 
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a pitched roof over an existing flat roof garage at The 
Shambles, 45 High Street, Botley (Ref: C/16/78194.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 

 
(c) that the following appeals had been dismissed:- 
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a 2-
storey extension to the rear elevation and new pitched roof to front 
dormer at 8 Oatlands close, Botley (Ref: F/15/77543.). 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
construction of extensions to side and rear elevations, front and 
rear dormer windows, hip-to-gable enlargements, garage within 
front garden and new front wall and gates at 20 Moorgreen Road, 
West End (Ref: F/15/76902.) 
 



7 
 

This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a three bedroom detached bungalow and detached 
garage with associated car parking and amenity space at 82 St 
Johns Road, Hedge End (Ref: F/15/76948.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 

 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
construction of a detached dwelling at land adjacent to River 
Cottage, Hamblewood, Botley (Ref: C/15/76977.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of outline planning permission 
for the replacement of redundant agricultural buildings by two 
live/work units (B1/C3) at Croft Farm, Winchester Road, Botley 
(Ref: O/15/76894.) 
 
This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning application for the 
erection of an oak framed single-storey two bay garage at the front 
at 19 Oatlands Road, Boorley Green, Botley (Ref: F/15/77488.) 
 

This was a Delegated Decision. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11. EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and 

 
(2) That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public 

interest in disclosing the information contained in the 
following item of business was outweighed by the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption. 



8 
 

 
12. PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Planning Policy regarding property transactions. 
 
RESOLVED -    
 
That the report be approved. 
 
 


